
Agenda 
Subdivision & Development Appeal Board 

Hearing 
March 9, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. 

Electronic Hearing Via Zoom 

1. Call to Order

2. Adoption of Agenda

3. Adoption of Minutes
None

4. Appeal Hearings
a) PL2021 0498

13 Van Horne
Lot 13, Block 9, Plan 961 1299
Variances to Waterbody Setback and Driveway Width
Appeal against a Refusal by the Development Officer.

b) PL2021 0499
14 Van Horne
Lot 23, Block 9, Plan 211 0400
Variances to Waterbody Setback and Driveway Width
Appeal against a Refusal by the Development Officer.

5. Other Business
None

6. Adjournment
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STAFF REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

 
DATE OF HEARING: March 9, 2022 

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: Variances to Driveway Width and 

Encroachment into Waterbody Setback 
  

APPLICATION NUMBER: PL20210498 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 13, BLOCK 9, PLAN 9611299  
 

CIVIC ADDRESS:  13 Van Horne 
 

CURRENT USE(S):  Detached Dwelling  
 

APPLICANT: Dale Hildebrand, Arbus Mountain 
Homes  

 
APPELLANT: Steve Dobler  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A Development Permit was issued on the subject site of 13 Van Horne through PL20210057 on April 21, 2021 
for a Detached Dwelling. Following the approval of PL20210057, a second development permit application was 
submitted for this site (PL20210498) requesting two variances. The first variance being for the driveway width, 
and second for an encroachment of the deck into the waterbody setback. On February 1, 2022 PL20210498 was 
refused by the Development Officer. An appeal with respect to the refusal was subsequently filed by the 
landowner. 

BACKGROUND 

Municipal Government Act 

The Development Permit application is subject to the approval process and timelines as required in Section 683 
and 684 of the Municipal Government Act. The required process and timelines were met. 

Municipal Development Plan (MDP) 

The Town’s Municipal Development Plan provides high level direction regarding development setbacks from 
waterbodies for their protection. Specifically, Section 4.2.23 regarding the establishment of setbacks from a 
waterbody at the statutory plan level or within the Land Use Bylaw.  

Engineering Design and Construction Standards (EDCG) 

The EDCG sets out standards for roads and utilities, and other municipal infrastructure. Section 3.3.5 of the 
EDCG requires that all driveways (which connect to the municipal roadway) must not exceed the widths 
specified in the Land Use Bylaw.  

Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 

This permit application is subject to several specific sections of the Town’s Land Use Bylaw (LUB), including: 

1. Direct Control Districts Section 1.7 
2. Variance Powers of the Development Authority Section 1.14 
3. Driveway widths in Section 2.3 (Vehicle Access and Driveways) 
4. Encroachments into a waterbody setback in Section 2.4 (Setback Requirements) 
5. Van Horne Direct Control District Section 14.39  

Please note that the Van Horne Direct Control District is a relatively recent addition to the Town’s LUB. In 
response to a previous permit application submitted to the Town on these sites, the adjacent landowners 
submitted a land use amendment application to the Town to ensure that the 60 m waterbody setback from the 
Bow River was maintained consistently throughout this subdivision. The application submitted was approved by 
Council in November 2020 and the Van Horne Direct Control District was added to the LUB accordingly.  

Development Permit PL20210057  

A Development Permit (PL20210057) for a Detached Dwelling was issued on April 21, 2021 by the Development 
Officer. Attachment 3 contains the development permit, the conditions of approval and the approved plot plan 
for PL20210057. Note that three variances were approved under PL20210057 for the front yard setback, the 
deck encroachment into the front yard setback, and the driveway length. 

The dwelling is currently under construction in accordance with these plans. Should the Development Officer’s 
refusal of PL20220498 be upheld by the SDAB, the approval of PL20210057 is unaffected and the applicant can 
continue construction of the Detached Dwelling as was initially approved. 
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EXISTING SITE 

The subject site is located on Van Horne (Attachment 1). It is the eastern most of three vacant/under 
construction parcels on Van Horne. Development permits have been issued for the two other adjacent lots -14 & 
15 Van Horne. To the northeast of the parcel is a Municipal Reserve parcel and the Bow River. To the southwest 
is an existing dwelling (12 Van Horne). 

The subject site is located within the Van Horne Direct Control District (Attachment 2). Detached Dwellings are 
listed as a discretionary use. The site is currently under construction as per the approval of PL20210057.  

BYLAW CONFORMANCE/VARIANCE DISCUSSION (Attachment 4) 

1. Variance to Deck Encroachment into Waterbody Setback 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the deck to encroach an additional 0.92 m into the waterbody 
setback. The site plan shown in Attachment 5 highlights this area in red. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT POSITION: 

Administration did not support granting this variance for the following reason: 

Section 1.14.2.2 of the Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 states “Notwithstanding the above provisions, 
the Development Authority shall not grant any variances not approved prior to the adoption of 
this Bylaw to setbacks from the bank of a waterbody except in accordance with Subsection 
2.5.1”. The maximum encroachment of a deck into a waterbody setback in accordance with 
2.5.1 is 2 m. The Development Officer cannot approve a variance beyond the permitted 2 m 
encroachment into the 60 m waterbody setback. 

2. Variance to Driveway Width 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the driveway to be an additional 3.5 m in width at the 
property line. The site plan shown in Attachment 5 highlights this area in red. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT POSITION:  

Administration did not support granting this variance for the following reason: 

The maximum width of a driveway at property line is 5 m pursuant to 2.3.0.1.h.iii. of the Land 
Use Bylaw 2018-22. The proposed variance at 8.5 m is a 50% increase in driveway width. The 
Development Officer does not support variances to increase driveway width at property line 
which reduce the provision of on-street parking stalls. On-street parking is only allowed on this 
side of the roadway. The cul-de-sac at the road end is required for Emergency Vehicle turn-
around. 

OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Section 687(3)(c) and (d) of the MGA provide that, in making a decision on a development appeal, the board may: 
• confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or any condition attached to any of 

them or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 
• may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development permit even though the 

proposed development does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,  
o the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, 

or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
and 

o the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the land 
use bylaw.  
 

Planning proposes the following options for the SDAB: 
1. Approve the application subject to the conditions in Schedule A. 
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2. Approve the application subject to the conditions in Schedule A and any other conditions that the 
SDAB deems necessary. 

3. Refuse the application, specifying reason(s) for refusal.  
4. Postpone the application, pending submission of any additional details requested by SDAB. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Planning recommends that the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board REFUSE PL20220498 and uphold the 
decision of the Development Officer (Attachment 6).  
 
Should the SDAB choose to approve PL20220498, the recommended conditions are included in Attachment 7 for 
consideration. 
 

STATUTORY REQUIRMENTS FOR APPEAL 

The statutory requirements for the appeal are provided in Attachment 8. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Site Context  
2. Van Horne Direct Control District Map 
3. Site Plan and Development Permit PL20210057 
4. Bylaw Conformance Review 
5. Submitted Plans  
6. Refusal of PL20210498 
7. Proposed Conditions of Approval – PL20210498 
8. Statutory Requirements for Appeal 
 
 
 
 
  

  
Marcus Henry 
Supervisor of Planning & Development 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

  
Tracy Woitenko 
Development Planner 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – SITE CONTEXT OF 13 VAN HORNE 
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Looking North 

 
 
Looking South 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – SITE CONTEXT OF 13 VAN HORNE 
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Looking east 
 

 
 
 
 
Looking west 
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ATTACHMENT 3 –SITE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - PL20210057 
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ATTACHMENT 3 –SITE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - PL20210057 
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ATTACHMENT 5 – SUBMITTED PLAN PL20210498 
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ATTACHMENT 6 – REFUSAL OF PL20210498 
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ATTACHMENT 6 – REFUSAL OF PL20210498 
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ATTACHMENT 7 – NOTICE OF APPEAL 
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ATTACHMENT 8 – CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL PL20210498 
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STANDARD CONDITIONS 

None.   
 
APPROVED VARIANCES  

1. To Section 2.4.1 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 to allow the rear deck to encroach an 
additional 0.92 m into the waterbody setback (rear yard). 

2. To Section 2.3.0.1.h.iii of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 to allow the driveway width at 
property line to exceed the maximum 5 m and be 8.5 m. 

 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

None. 
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ATTACHMENT 9 – STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR APPEAL 
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• The application for a Development Permit for a variance to the driveway width and the rear 
deck encroachment into a waterbody setback was Refused on February 1, 2022. 

• Administration received an appeal from the applicant on February 10, 2022, which is within the 
21-day appeal period. 

• The appeal hearing was scheduled for March 9, 2022 within the 30-day time period as required 
by the Municipal Government Act. 

• The appellant was informed of the hearing date via email on February 15, 2022. 

• Letters of notification to affected landowners were mailed on February 16, 2022. 

• An advertisement was published in the February 24, 2022 edition of the Rocky Mountain 
Outlook. 

• The appeal hearing was posted on the Town website on February 16, 2022. 

 

Notifications can be assumed to have been received more than the required five days prior to the 
hearing. As such the statutory requirements of the appeal have been satisfied.  
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Submission from the Appellant Spokesperson 
Arbus Mountain Homes
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LUB 2020‐14
• In 2020 Van Horne neighbours filed proposed LUB amendment to 
impose 60 m Bow River set back, targeted 13 & 14 Van Horne

• Increased rear yard setback from 7.5 meters to 40 meters
• LUB 2020‐14 approved by Town Council Nov 3, 2020
• 13 Van Horne building permit had been applied for ‐ LUB 2020‐14 
required complete home redesign

1
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Bow River Setbacks
2016 Municipal Development Plan does not 
prescribe a 60 m Bow River setback

Canmore Municipal Development Plan states that if 
a Bow River setback were to be applied it should be 
based on a study:

4.2.24 The Provincial guidelines Stepping Back from the Water: A 
Beneficial Management Practices Guide for New Development Near 
Water Bodies in Alberta’s Settled Region (2012) should be used as a 
guideline for the identification of riparian areas and development 
of management options to determine waterbody setback distances.

Alberta government guide based on “maintaining 
the integrity of riparian areas”
No study has been performed to justify the 60 m 
Bow River setback at Van Horne 

3
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Riparian areas:
• are lush vegetated lands beside streams, rivers, lakes and wetlands.
• have vegetation and soils strongly influenced by the presence of water.
• make up only a small fraction of the land.
• are among the most productive and valuable of all landscape types.
https://www.alberta.ca/shorelands-riparian-areas.aspx
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14 Van Horne
Picture taken 1.8 meters above pathway
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CONFIDENTIAL 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com  

17 MacDonald Place 
Canmore AB Canada 
T1W 2N1 
 
403-869-6200 
 
dale@arbusmtnhomes.com  

December 13, 2021 
 
Planning Department 
Town of Canmore 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madame, 

Re: 13 & 14 Van Horne – Development Permit Revisions 
Application 

Further to the issuance of the following approvals for these homes, we are seeking approval for two 
minor variances – please see attached drawing and descriptions below: 

Home  DP  BP 
13 Van Horne  PL20210057  PRNC20200294 
14 Van Horne  PL20210058  PRNC20210205 
     

1. Driveway Width 
For both homes, an increase in the driveway width from 5 meters to 8.5 meters at the property line is 
requested. 
Increasing the driveway width does not reduce the number of vehicles that can be parked on the street, 
in this instance.  From Table 7-7 of the Town of Canmore Engineering Design and Construction 
Guidelines, an on-street parking stall should be 7.2 meters long to allow for a vehicle length plus 1.5 
meters clear view buffer.  This means that only one car can be parked in front of each of 13 and 14 
Van Horne.  Regardless of the driveway width, there is insufficient space to park a vehicle between the 
two driveways.  Also, regardless of the driveway width, there is only sufficient space to park one vehicle 
in front of each property. 
With driveways limited to 5 meters, especially for homes with triple garages, owners and guests will 
end up driving across the landscaped materials where the proposed driveways are narrowed down at 
the property line and street. 
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Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. Page 2 of 3 

CONFIDENTIAL 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com  

Please note that 13 and 14 Van Horne are located on a dead-end street with only three other homes 
located to the west (2 built, 1 proposed).  Street parking on the south side of this section of Van Horne 
is prohibited.  There is ample parking at the end of the street for guests and visitors; however, the 
number of visitors should be limited as there is limited access to the river trails from this section of the 
street. 

 
We submit that this proposed variance will not reduce on-street parking and will not cause any undue 
issues for neighbouring properties. 

2. Rear Deck Widths 
Both 13 and 14 Van Horne were design to have the home structure inside the 60 meter river “legal 
setback” in an effort to have useable rear decks.  The homes were designed to be “square” with the lot 
orientation, regardless of the curvature of the 60 meter river setback (see sketch below).  The owners 
would like to have the decks “square” to the homes.  A variance is requested to have the decks project 
a maximum additional 0.94 meters as noted below: 

 
The requested variance will be 0 meters at the building setbacks adjacent to 12 and 15 Van Horne, 
having no impact on the neighbor’s site lines. 
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Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. Page 3 of 3 

CONFIDENTIAL 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com  

Support for the Variances 
As per the LUB, the Development Authority can grant variances: 

1.14.0.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance(s) to the standards and 
regulations of this Bylaw as part of the Development Permit approval process, where 
there is deemed to be a public benefit or where site conditions constrain reasonable 
development as described in this section. 

1.14.1.2 The authority to grant variances to other regulations and guidelines contained in this 
Bylaw shall remain at the discretion of the Development Authority and shall not be 
limited by the percentages described above. 

We submit that the requested variances are reasonable due to the site specific constrains imposed on 
these lots, namely s. 14.39 of the LUB (Van Horne Direct Control District).  The Van Horne Direct 
Control District forced the redesign of these homes to be pushed to the north half of the lots, resulting 
in shorter driveway lengths, that when narrowed down to 5 meters at the property line, will result 
vehicles driving over the landscaping. 
For the rear decks, curvature of the historical river set back limits the development at the 13 / 14 Van 
Horne lot line by over 1 meter.  Allowing for the rear decks to be under 1 meter wider will not impact 
the neighbouring properties, any users of the river pathway or the river itself. 
We also note that when the homes were developed on 10, 11 and 12 Van Horne the Development 
Authority utilized the “60 meter average setback”, and not the “60 meter legal setback” that was applied 
to 13 and 14 Van Horne.  Please see attached drawings.  Since the premise of the applicants for the 
Van Horne Direct Control District was that all property owners should be treated in the same manner, 
we submit that consideration of the “60 meter average setback” would have allowed for 13 Van Horne 
to be built closer to the river, and would reduce the quantum of the requested variance. 
Please note that since the passage of the Van Horne Direct Control District the construction of these 
homes was delayed by about 6 months, at significant cost to the landowners.  These variances were 
not requested with the original DP to prevent further construction delays.  Now that these homes are 
under construction the owners1 have asked us to request these variances.  In addition, at this time, the 
neighbours can clearly visualize where the homes are built on the lots and can assess the impact these 
requested variances may have. 
Please contact me at 403-869-6200 or dale@arbusmtnhomes.com if you require any additional 
information. 

Sincerely, 

Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. 

 
W. Dale Hildebrand, P.Eng., M.B.A. 
President 

 
1 Both of these homes are custom builds for the landowners who intend to reside in these homes when completed. 
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Planning & Development Department 
Town of Canmore 
902 - 7th Avenue 

Canmore, AB, T1W 3K1 

SCHEDULE A 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No.: PL20210498 

LAND USE DISTRICT: Van Horne Direct Control District 

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 13 Van Horne 

LEGAL ADDRESS: Lot      13    Block      9    Plan    9611299 

  
 

1. Section 1.14.2.2 of the Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 states “Notwithstanding the above 
provisions, the Development Authority shall not grant any variances not approved prior to 
the adoption of this Bylaw to setbacks from the bank of a waterbody except in accordance 
with Subsection 2.5.1”. The maximum encroachment of a deck into a waterbody setback 
in accordance with 2.5.1 is 2 m. The Development Officer cannot approve a variance 
beyond the permitted 2 m encroachment into the 60 m waterbody setback.  

2. The maximum width of a driveway at property line is 5 m pursuant to 2.3.0.1.h.iii. of the 
Land Use Bylaw 2018-22. The proposed variance at 8.5 m is a 50% increase in driveway 
width. The Development Officer does not support variances to increase driveway width at 
property line which reduce the provision of on-street parking stalls. On-street parking is 
only allowed on this side of the roadway. The cul-de-sac at the road end is required for 
Emergency Vehicle turn-around.  
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Authorization from Landowner 
assigning spokesperson of subject appeal
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Notifications to Appellant/Applicant 
and Adjacent Neighbours
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 
Canmore, Alberta T1W 3K1 
Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

February 16, 2022 
Our Reference: PL20210498 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing 

Dear Sir/Madam 
This letter serves as notification that the following property is subject to an appeal to be heard by the 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB). The details are as follows: 

Development Permit – Variances to Waterbody Setback for Deck and Driveway Width 
Address: 13 Van Horne 
Legal Description: Lot 13, Block 9, Plan 961 1299 
Appeal Matter: Appeal against a Refusal by the Development Officer. 

As an adjacent property owner, or as a potentially affected person, you have the opportunity to present 
in-person and/or provide a written submission to the Board. 

Virtually:  Date: March 9th, 2022 
Time: 2:00pm 
Location:  Zoom Meeting livestreamed via canmore.ca/webcast 
Registration: sdab@canmore.ca  

In-Writing:  Subject:  SDAB Hearing – PL20210498 
Deadline: March 3, 2022 @ 12:00pm  
Drop Off: Reception, Canmore Civic Centre, 902 7th Avenue, Canmore 
Email: sdab@canmore.ca 

Please note: Any submissions received after the deadline will not be presented to the Board for review 
until the hearing. Should you provide a written submission after the deadline, digital copies will be 
distributed to each SDAB member before the hearing commences. Should a written submission include 
complex and/or extensive information, the Board may postpone the hearing to fully consider the 
submission. Any correspondence/comments provided will be part of the public record and may be 
released to the general public. 

The appeal file is available for public inspection upon request to sdab@canmore.ca. The SDAB hearing 
procedure and circulation map is attached for your reference. Additional information is available upon 
written request. Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact the Board 
Clerk – Katy Bravo Stewart, at 403.678.1500 or sdab@canmore.ca. 

Kind regards, 

Katy Bravo Stewart 
Clerk - Subdivision & Development Appeal Board 

Attachment 1: SDAB Hearing procedure. 
Attachment 2: Circulation map. 
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 

Canmore, A berta T1W 3K1 

Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

 

PROCEDURE FOR SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING 

 
PLEASE NOTE: ALL DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THIS HEARING ARE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 
 

1. Chairperson declares the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Public 
Hearing to order 
 

2. Introduction of the Board members and Clerk. 
 

3. Motion to adopt the agenda 
 

4. Introduction of Town Administration. 
 

5. Introduction of appeal by Development Officer. 
 

6. Appellant introduction and opportunity for any objections to the Board 
members. 
 

7. Administration will make a presentation. 
 

8. Then the Appellant or their agent will speak in favour of the appeal. 
 

9. Followed by others speaking in favour of the appeal, and any 
correspondence in favour of the appeal. 
 

10. Then those speaking in opposition to the appeal, and any correspondence 
in opposition to the appeal. 
 

11. Lastly, those speaking neither in favour nor in opposition to the appeal, 
and any related correspondence. 
 

12. At any time, the Board may ask for clarification by any of the persons 
speaking to the appeal. 
 

13. The Board may then ask for a short recess if necessary. 
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 

Canmore, A berta T1W 3K1 

Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

  
14. To close, Administration will be asked if they wish to provide any 

clarification or closing remarks.  
 

15. Followed by any clarification or closing remarks from the Appellant. 
 

16. The Appellant will be asked if they feel they have had a fair hearing. 
 

17. The board would then close the public portion of the hearing (meeting is 
adjourned), go in camera (private), and review all the information 
provided. The Board will then provide a written decision within 15 days 
following this hearing.  
 

18. The purpose of the hearing is for the Appellant and affected parties to 
provide the Board with information to the appeal. The Board must base 
its decision on planning merits. Affected persons will be given an 
opportunity to speak.  
 

19. Please ensure that all comments are directed to the Board. In addition, all 
comments be of proper decorum and be succinct; if another person has 
already made a point, simply state that you agree with the point and 
continue. 

 
20. If any person presenting is referring to a written document, including a 

map, photographs or a report, a copy of those documents must be left 
with the Clerk. 
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 
Canmore, Alberta T1W 3K1 
Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

 
 
February 15, 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 

RE:  Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Hearing 
PL2021 0498 
13 Van Horne   
Lot 13, Block 9, Plan 961 1299 
Variances to Waterbody Setback and Driveway Width    
Appeal against a Refusal by the Development Officer. 

 
Please be advised that the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board will hear this an appeal on March 9th at 2:00 p.m. 
During the COVID-19 pandemic, SDAB hearings are being held electronically and are still livestreamed at 
https://canmore.ca/town-hall/boards-committees/subdivision-development-appeal-board/sdab-agendas-board-orders 
 
As the applicant/appellant, you have the opportunity to present at the virtual hearing and/or provide a written submission 
to the Board. The deadline for written submission is Thursday, March 3rd, 2022, by noon (12:00p.m.).  
 
Written and verbal submissions will be accepted by the public. Anyone wishing to make a verbal submission at 
the hearing must contact the SDAB clerk at sdab@canmore.ca before the hearing is called to order to register 
and receive login information. Anyone wishing to file a written submission may send it by email to 
sdab@canmore.ca. Drop off or mail to the Civic Centre, 902 7 Avenue Canmore AB T1W 3K1 “Attention: SDAB 
Clerk”. Please note that staff is limited at the Civic Center, it is encouraged to drop off or email rather than mail. 
The deadline for written submission is Thursday, March 3rd, 2022, by noon (12:00p.m.).   
 
Any correspondence/comments provided will be part of the public record and may be released to the general 
public. The appeal file is available for public inspection via email request to sdab@canmore.ca. Should you have 
any questions or require further information, please contact the SDAB Clerk at sdab@canmore.ca or 
403.678.1500 (email preferred at this time). 
 
Kind regards, 

 
Katy Bravo Stewart  
Clerk 
Subdivision & Development Appeal Board 
 
Attachment 1: SDAB Hearing procedure 
 

Page 51



 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 

Canmore, A berta T1W 3K1 

Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

 

PROCEDURE FOR SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING 

 
PLEASE NOTE: ALL DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THIS HEARING ARE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 
 

1. Chairperson declares the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Public 
Hearing to order 
 

2. Introduction of the Board members and Clerk. 
 

3. Motion to adopt the agenda 
 

4. Introduction of Town Administration. 
 

5. Introduction of appeal by Development Officer. 
 

6. Appellant introduction and opportunity for any objections to the Board 
members. 
 

7. Administration will make a presentation. 
 

8. Then the Appellant or their agent will speak in favour of the appeal. 
 

9. Followed by others speaking in favour of the appeal, and any 
correspondence in favour of the appeal. 
 

10. Then those speaking in opposition to the appeal, and any correspondence 
in opposition to the appeal. 
 

11. Lastly, those speaking neither in favour nor in opposition to the appeal, 
and any related correspondence. 
 

12. At any time, the Board may ask for clarification by any of the persons 
speaking to the appeal. 
 

13. The Board may then ask for a short recess if necessary. 
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 

Canmore, A berta T1W 3K1 

Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

  
14. To close, Administration will be asked if they wish to provide any 

clarification or closing remarks.  
 

15. Followed by any clarification or closing remarks from the Appellant. 
 

16. The Appellant will be asked if they feel they have had a fair hearing. 
 

17. The board would then close the public portion of the hearing (meeting is 
adjourned), go in camera (private), and review all the information 
provided. The Board will then provide a written decision within 15 days 
following this hearing.  
 

18. The purpose of the hearing is for the Appellant and affected parties to 
provide the Board with information to the appeal. The Board must base 
its decision on planning merits. Affected persons will be given an 
opportunity to speak.  
 

19. Please ensure that all comments are directed to the Board. In addition, all 
comments be of proper decorum and be succinct; if another person has 
already made a point, simply state that you agree with the point and 
continue. 

 
20. If any person presenting is referring to a written document, including a 

map, photographs or a report, a copy of those documents must be left 
with the Clerk. 

 

Page 53



Notification Map
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Public Submissions for 13 Van Horne
1. Jamie and Clair Paulson (16 Van Horne)
2. Guy Scott
3. Ken Davies (11 Van Horne)

Page 55



Town of Canmore March 1, 2022 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

902 - 7th Avenue 

Canmore, AB, T1W 3K1  Via Email: sdab@canmore.ca 

Dear Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Members, 

Re: Appeal Hearing - PL20210498 (13 Van Horne) 

We are writing to support the decision of the Town of Canmore’s Planning and Development Department as it 

pertains to Development Permit Application No. PL20210498 (13 Van Horne). We support the Town’s refusal 

of the two variances requested by Arbus Mountain Homes. 

Regarding the rear yard setback, the Van Horne Direct Control District was adopted by Council in 2020 with 

the primary intention of establishing a common rear yard setback distance for nine adjoining properties (now 

ten properties due to a subdivision). Before that, the distance varied amongst the lots. Subsection 14.39.47.7 of 

the Van Horne Direct Control District eliminated those discrepancies by stating that for all lots in the District, 

“The minimum rear yard setback shall be 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River”. Canmore Council 

also wanted to establish clarity regarding the variance powers available to the development authority. 

Consequently, it established Subsection 14.39.6.1 in the Direct Control District. That subsection states: “For the 

minimum rear yard setback of 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River, the variance power of the 

Development Authority shall be a maximum of 2 m.” Thus the larger variance powers that may otherwise be 

exercised by Canmore’s development authority do not apply to the Van Horne rear yard setback. The Municipal 

Government Act, Section 685(4), holds the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to the same limit. 

Regarding the variance of the maximum driveway width, we also support the Planning and Development 

Department’s decision. The requested variance of 50% is very large. Not only will it negatively affect the 

availability of on-street parking, it will also change the aesthetic of the neighbourhood. The other driveways in 

this area all appear to meet the 5.0 m width standard. The proposed 8.5 m wide driveway will not do this and 

will be an anomaly. When Canmore Council adopted the Land Use Bylaw, it contemplated variances in the 

order of only 10% to 20% (see Land Use Bylaw Subsection 1.14.1.1). Subsection 1.14.1.1 also states that even a 

10-20% variance is only to be granted where “… the variance provides a community or neighbourhood benefit

and that the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the area or materially

interfere with, or affect the use, enjoyment, safety, aesthetics, or value of neighbouring properties …”. We

understand how a wider driveway may benefit the developer. We do not see how it meets the larger

community test established by Council.

In conclusion, we support the Planning and Development Department’s decision and ask that the Board not 

grant the requested rear yard setback and driveway width variances. 

Sincerely, 

James and Clair Paulson 

16 Van Horne 

 

Submission #1
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Town of Canmore March 1, 2022 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

902 - 7th Avenue 

Canmore, AB, T1W 3K1  Via Email: sdab@canmore.ca 

Dear Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Members, 

Re: Appeal Hearing - PL20210498 (13 Van Horne) 

We are writing to support the decision of the Town of Canmore’s Planning and Development Department as it 

pertains to Development Permit Application No. PL20210498 (13 Van Horne). We support the Town’s refusal 

of the two variances requested by Arbus Mountain Homes. 

Regarding the rear yard setback, the Van Horne Direct Control District was adopted by Council in 2020 with 

the primary intention of establishing a common rear yard setback distance for nine adjoining properties (now 

ten properties due to a subdivision). Before that, the distance varied amongst the lots. Subsection 14.39.47.7 of 

the Van Horne Direct Control District eliminated those discrepancies by stating that for all lots in the District, 

“The minimum rear yard setback shall be 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River”. Canmore Council 

also wanted to establish clarity regarding the variance powers available to the development authority. 

Consequently, it established Subsection 14.39.6.1 in the Direct Control District. That subsection states: “For the 

minimum rear yard setback of 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River, the variance power of the 

Development Authority shall be a maximum of 2 m.” Thus the larger variance powers that may otherwise be 

exercised by Canmore’s development authority do not apply to the Van Horne rear yard setback. The Municipal 

Government Act, Section 685(4), holds the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to the same limit. 

Regarding the variance of the maximum driveway width, we also support the Planning and Development 

Department’s decision. The requested variance of 50% is very large. Not only will it negatively affect the 

availability of on-street parking, it will also change the aesthetic of the neighbourhood. The other driveways in 

this area all appear to meet the 5.0 m width standard. The proposed 8.5 m wide driveway will not do this and 

will be an anomaly. When Canmore Council adopted the Land Use Bylaw, it contemplated variances in the 

order of only 10% to 20% (see Land Use Bylaw Subsection 1.14.1.1). Subsection 1.14.1.1 also states that even a 

10-20% variance is only to be granted where “… the variance provides a community or neighbourhood benefit

and that the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the area or materially

interfere with, or affect the use, enjoyment, safety, aesthetics, or value of neighbouring properties …”. We

understand how a wider driveway may benefit the developer. We do not see how it meets the larger

community test established by Council.

In conclusion, we support the Planning and Development Department’s decision and ask that the Board not 

grant the requested rear yard setback and driveway width variances. 

Sincerely, 

James and Clair Paulson 

16 Van Horne 

 

Submission #2
(Page 2 of 2)
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STAFF REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

 
DATE OF HEARING:  March 9, 2022 

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: Variances to Driveway Width and 

Encroachment into Waterbody Setback 
  

APPLICATION NUMBER: PL20210499 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 23, BLOCK 9, PLAN 2110400 
 

CIVIC ADDRESS:  14 Van Horne 
 

CURRENT USE(S):  Detached Dwelling  
 

APPLICANT: Dale Hildebrand, Arbus Mountain 
Homes  

 
APPELLANT: Margaret and Steve Lee  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A Development Permit was issued on the subject site of 14 Van Horne through PL20210058 on April 21, 2021 
for a Detached Dwelling. Following the approval of PL20210058, a second development permit application was 
submitted for this site (PL20210499) requesting two variances. The first variance being for the driveway width, 
and second for an encroachment of the deck into the waterbody setback. On February 1, 2022 PL20210499 was 
refused by the Development Officer. An appeal with respect to the refusal was subsequently filed by the 
landowner. 

BACKGROUND 

Municipal Government Act 

The Development Permit application is subject to the approval process and timelines as required in Section 683 
and 684 of the Municipal Government Act. The required process and timelines were met. 

Municipal Development Plan (MDP) 

The Town’s Municipal Development Plan provides high level direction regarding development setbacks from 
waterbodies for their protection. Specifically, Section 4.2.23 regarding the establishment of setbacks from a 
waterbody at the statutory plan level or within the Land Use Bylaw.  

Engineering Design and Construction Standards (EDCG) 

The EDCG sets out standards for roads and utilities, and other municipal infrastructure. Section 3.3.5 of the 
EDCG requires that all driveways (which connect to the municipal roadway) must not exceed the widths 
specified in the Land Use Bylaw.  

Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 

This permit application is subject to several specific sections of the Town’s Land Use Bylaw (LUB), including: 

1. Direct Control Districts Section 1.7 
2. Variance Powers of the Development Authority Section 1.14 
3. Driveway widths in Section 2.3 (Vehicle Access and Driveways) 
4. Encroachments into a waterbody setback in Section 2.4 (Setback Requirements) 
5. Van Horne Direct Control District Section 14.39  

Please note that the Van Horne Direct Control District is a more recent addition to the Town’s Land Use Bylaw. 
In response to a previous permit application submitted to the Town on these sites, the adjacent landowners 
submitted a land use amendment application to the Town to ensure that the 60 m waterbody setback from the 
Bow River was maintained consistently throughout this subdivision. Council approved this amendment to include 
the new direct control district in the Land Use Bylaw in November 2020.  

Development Permit PL20210058  

A Development Permit (PL20210058) for a Detached Dwelling was issued on April 21, 2021 by the Development 
Officer. Attachment 3 contains the development permit, the conditions of approval and the approved plot plan 
for PL20210058.  

The dwelling is currently under construction in accordance with these plans. Should the Development Officer’s 
refusal of PL20220499 be upheld by the SDAB, the approval of PL20210058 is unaffected and the applicant can 
continue construction of the Detached Dwelling as was initially approved. 
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EXISTING SITE 

The subject site is located on Van Horne (Attachment 1). It is the middle of three vacant/under construction lots 
on Van Horne. Development permits have been issued for the two other adjacent sites – 13 & 15 Van Horne. To 
the northeast of the parcel is a Municipal Reserve parcel and the Bow River.  

The subject site is located within the Van Horne Direct Control District (Attachment 2). Detached Dwellings are 
listed as a discretionary use. The site is currently under construction as per the approval of PL20210058.  

BYLAW CONFORMANCE/VARIANCE DISCUSSION (Attachment 4) 

1. Variance to Deck Encroachment into Waterbody Setback 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the deck to encroach an additional 0.85 m into the waterbody 
setback. The site plan shown in Attachment 5 highlights this area in red. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT POSITION: 

Administration did not support granting this variance for the following reason: 

Section 1.14.2.2 of the Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 states “Notwithstanding the above provisions, 
the Development Authority shall not grant any variances not approved prior to the adoption of 
this Bylaw to setbacks from the bank of a waterbody except in accordance with Subsection 
2.5.1”. The maximum encroachment of a deck into a waterbody setback in accordance with 
2.5.1 is 2m. The Development Officer cannot approve a variance beyond the permitted 2 m 
encroachment into the 60 m waterbody setback. 

2. Variance to Driveway Width 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the driveway to be an additional 3.5 m in width at the 
property line. The site plan shown in Attachment 5 highlights this area in red. 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT POSITION:  

Administration did not support granting this variance for the following reason: 

The maximum width of a driveway at property line is 5 m pursuant to 2.3.0.1.h.iii. of the Land 
Use Bylaw 2018-22. The proposed variance at 8.5 m is a 50% increase in driveway width. The 
Development Officer does not support variances to increase driveway width at property line 
which reduce the provision of on-street parking stalls. On-street parking is only allowed on this 
side of the roadway. The cul-de-sac at the road end is required for Emergency Vehicle turn-
around. 

OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Section 687(3)(c) and (d) of the MGA provide that, in making a decision on a development appeal, the board may: 
• confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or any condition attached to any of 

them or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 
• may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development permit even though the 

proposed development does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion,  
o the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, 

or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
and 

o the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the land 
use bylaw.  
 

Planning proposes the following options for the SDAB: 
1. Approve the application subject to the conditions in Schedule A. 
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2. Approve the application subject to the conditions in Schedule A and any other conditions that the 
SDAB deems necessary. 

3. Refuse the application, specifying reason(s) for refusal.  
4. Postpone the application, pending submission of any additional details requested by SDAB.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Planning recommends that the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board REFUSE PL20220499 and uphold the 
decision of the Development Officer (Attachment 6).  

Should the SDAB choose to approve PL20220499, the recommended conditions are included in Attachment 7 for 
consideration. 

STATUTORY REQUIRMENTS FOR APPEAL 

The statutory requirements for the appeal are provided in Attachment 8. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Site Context  
2. Van Horne Direct Control District Map 
3. Approved Site Plan and Development Permit PL20210058 
4. Bylaw Conformance Review 
5. Submitted Plans  
6. Refusal of PL20210499 
7. Notice of Appeal 
8. Proposed Conditions of Approval – PL20210499 
9. Statutory Requirements for Appeal 

 
 
 
 
 
  

  
Marcus Henry 
Acting Manager of Planning & 
Development 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

  
Tracy Woitenko 
Development Planner 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – SITE CONTEXT OF 14 VAN HORNE 
 

6 
 

Looking North 

 
 
Looking South 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – SITE CONTEXT OF 14 VAN HORNE 
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Looking east 
 

 
 
 
 
Looking west 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – SITE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - PL20210058 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – SITE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - PL20210058 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – SITE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - PL20210058 
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ATTACHMENT 5 – SUBMITTED PLAN PL20210499 

13 
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ATTACHMENT 6 – REFUSAL OF PL20210499 
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ATTACHMENT 6 – REFUSAL OF PL20210499 
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ATTACHMENT 7 – NOTICE OF APPEAL 
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Page 76



ATTACHMENT 8 – PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL PL20210499 

17 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

None. 
 
APPROVED VARIANCES  

1. To Section 2.4.1 of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 to allow the rear deck to encroach an 
additional 0.85 m into the waterbody setback (rear yard). 

2. To Section 2.3.0.1.h.iii of Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 to allow the driveway width at 
property line to exceed the maximum 5 m and be 8.5 m. 

 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

None. 
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ATTACHMENT 9 – STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR APPEAL 

18 
 

• The application for a Development Permit for a variance to the driveway width and the rear 
deck encroachment into a waterbody setback was Refused on February 1, 2022. 

• Administration received an appeal from the applicant on February 10, 2022, which is within the 
21-day appeal period. 

• The appeal hearing was scheduled for March 9, 2022 within the 30-day time period as required 
by the Municipal Government Act. 

• The appellant was informed of the hearing date via email on February 15, 2022. 

• Letters of notification to affected landowners were mailed on February 16, 2022. 

• An advertisement was published in the February 24, 2022 edition of the Rocky Mountain 
Outlook. 

• The appeal hearing was posted on the Town website on February 16, 2022. 

 

Notifications can be assumed to have been received more than the required five days prior to the 
hearing. As such the statutory requirements of the appeal have been satisfied.  
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Submission from the Appellant Spokesperson
Arbus Mountain Homes
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LUB 2020‐14
• In 2020 Van Horne neighbours filed proposed LUB amendment to 
impose 60 m Bow River set back, targeted 13 & 14 Van Horne

• Increased rear yard setback from 7.5 meters to 40 meters
• LUB 2020‐14 approved by Town Council Nov 3, 2020
• 13 Van Horne building permit had been applied for ‐ LUB 2020‐14 
required complete home redesign

1
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Bow River Setbacks
2016 Municipal Development Plan does not 
prescribe a 60 m Bow River setback

Canmore Municipal Development Plan states that if 
a Bow River setback were to be applied it should be 
based on a study:

4.2.24 The Provincial guidelines Stepping Back from the Water: A 
Beneficial Management Practices Guide for New Development Near 
Water Bodies in Alberta’s Settled Region (2012) should be used as a 
guideline for the identification of riparian areas and development 
of management options to determine waterbody setback distances.

Alberta government guide based on “maintaining 
the integrity of riparian areas”
No study has been performed to justify the 60 m 
Bow River setback at Van Horne 

3
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Riparian areas:
• are lush vegetated lands beside streams, rivers, lakes and wetlands.
• have vegetation and soils strongly influenced by the presence of water.
• make up only a small fraction of the land.
• are among the most productive and valuable of all landscape types.
https://www.alberta.ca/shorelands-riparian-areas.aspx
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14 Van Horne
Picture taken 1.8 meters above pathway
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CONFIDENTIAL 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com  

17 MacDonald Place 
Canmore AB Canada 
T1W 2N1 
 
403-869-6200 
 
dale@arbusmtnhomes.com  

December 13, 2021 
 
Planning Department 
Town of Canmore 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madame, 

Re: 13 & 14 Van Horne – Development Permit Revisions 
Application 

Further to the issuance of the following approvals for these homes, we are seeking approval for two 
minor variances – please see attached drawing and descriptions below: 

Home  DP  BP 
13 Van Horne  PL20210057  PRNC20200294 
14 Van Horne  PL20210058  PRNC20210205 
     

1. Driveway Width 
For both homes, an increase in the driveway width from 5 meters to 8.5 meters at the property line is 
requested. 
Increasing the driveway width does not reduce the number of vehicles that can be parked on the street, 
in this instance.  From Table 7-7 of the Town of Canmore Engineering Design and Construction 
Guidelines, an on-street parking stall should be 7.2 meters long to allow for a vehicle length plus 1.5 
meters clear view buffer.  This means that only one car can be parked in front of each of 13 and 14 
Van Horne.  Regardless of the driveway width, there is insufficient space to park a vehicle between the 
two driveways.  Also, regardless of the driveway width, there is only sufficient space to park one vehicle 
in front of each property. 
With driveways limited to 5 meters, especially for homes with triple garages, owners and guests will 
end up driving across the landscaped materials where the proposed driveways are narrowed down at 
the property line and street. 
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Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. Page 2 of 3 

CONFIDENTIAL 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com  

Please note that 13 and 14 Van Horne are located on a dead-end street with only three other homes 
located to the west (2 built, 1 proposed).  Street parking on the south side of this section of Van Horne 
is prohibited.  There is ample parking at the end of the street for guests and visitors; however, the 
number of visitors should be limited as there is limited access to the river trails from this section of the 
street. 

 
We submit that this proposed variance will not reduce on-street parking and will not cause any undue 
issues for neighbouring properties. 

2. Rear Deck Widths 
Both 13 and 14 Van Horne were design to have the home structure inside the 60 meter river “legal 
setback” in an effort to have useable rear decks.  The homes were designed to be “square” with the lot 
orientation, regardless of the curvature of the 60 meter river setback (see sketch below).  The owners 
would like to have the decks “square” to the homes.  A variance is requested to have the decks project 
a maximum additional 0.94 meters as noted below: 

 
The requested variance will be 0 meters at the building setbacks adjacent to 12 and 15 Van Horne, 
having no impact on the neighbor’s site lines. 
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Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. Page 3 of 3 

CONFIDENTIAL 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com  

Support for the Variances 
As per the LUB, the Development Authority can grant variances: 

1.14.0.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance(s) to the standards and 
regulations of this Bylaw as part of the Development Permit approval process, where 
there is deemed to be a public benefit or where site conditions constrain reasonable 
development as described in this section. 

1.14.1.2 The authority to grant variances to other regulations and guidelines contained in this 
Bylaw shall remain at the discretion of the Development Authority and shall not be 
limited by the percentages described above. 

We submit that the requested variances are reasonable due to the site specific constrains imposed on 
these lots, namely s. 14.39 of the LUB (Van Horne Direct Control District).  The Van Horne Direct 
Control District forced the redesign of these homes to be pushed to the north half of the lots, resulting 
in shorter driveway lengths, that when narrowed down to 5 meters at the property line, will result 
vehicles driving over the landscaping. 
For the rear decks, curvature of the historical river set back limits the development at the 13 / 14 Van 
Horne lot line by over 1 meter.  Allowing for the rear decks to be under 1 meter wider will not impact 
the neighbouring properties, any users of the river pathway or the river itself. 
We also note that when the homes were developed on 10, 11 and 12 Van Horne the Development 
Authority utilized the “60 meter average setback”, and not the “60 meter legal setback” that was applied 
to 13 and 14 Van Horne.  Please see attached drawings.  Since the premise of the applicants for the 
Van Horne Direct Control District was that all property owners should be treated in the same manner, 
we submit that consideration of the “60 meter average setback” would have allowed for 13 Van Horne 
to be built closer to the river, and would reduce the quantum of the requested variance. 
Please note that since the passage of the Van Horne Direct Control District the construction of these 
homes was delayed by about 6 months, at significant cost to the landowners.  These variances were 
not requested with the original DP to prevent further construction delays.  Now that these homes are 
under construction the owners1 have asked us to request these variances.  In addition, at this time, the 
neighbours can clearly visualize where the homes are built on the lots and can assess the impact these 
requested variances may have. 
Please contact me at 403-869-6200 or dale@arbusmtnhomes.com if you require any additional 
information. 

Sincerely, 

Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. 

 
W. Dale Hildebrand, P.Eng., M.B.A. 
President 

 
1 Both of these homes are custom builds for the landowners who intend to reside in these homes when completed. 

Page 97





Page 99





Page 101





Planning & Development Department 
Town of Canmore 
902 - 7th Avenue 

Canmore, AB, T1W 3K1 

SCHEDULE A 
REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT No.: PL20210498 

LAND USE DISTRICT: Van Horne Direct Control District 

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 13 Van Horne 

LEGAL ADDRESS: Lot      13    Block      9    Plan    9611299 

  
 

1. Section 1.14.2.2 of the Land Use Bylaw 2018-22 states “Notwithstanding the above 
provisions, the Development Authority shall not grant any variances not approved prior to 
the adoption of this Bylaw to setbacks from the bank of a waterbody except in accordance 
with Subsection 2.5.1”. The maximum encroachment of a deck into a waterbody setback 
in accordance with 2.5.1 is 2 m. The Development Officer cannot approve a variance 
beyond the permitted 2 m encroachment into the 60 m waterbody setback.  

2. The maximum width of a driveway at property line is 5 m pursuant to 2.3.0.1.h.iii. of the 
Land Use Bylaw 2018-22. The proposed variance at 8.5 m is a 50% increase in driveway 
width. The Development Officer does not support variances to increase driveway width at 
property line which reduce the provision of on-street parking stalls. On-street parking is 
only allowed on this side of the roadway. The cul-de-sac at the road end is required for 
Emergency Vehicle turn-around.  
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From:
To: Dale Hildebrand; 
Cc: Katy Bravo-Stewart
Subject: RE: Notice of Appeal Applications - PL20210499; PL20210498
Date: March 1, 2022 11:35:23 AM

Hi Katy,
Please take this em as our authorisation for Arbus Homes Inc/ Dale Hildebrand to represent us (14

Van Horne) at the SDAB hearing on March 9th 2022.
 
Regards
 
Steve & Margaret Lee
 
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

From: Dale Hildebrand
Sent: March 1, 2022 11:00 AM
To: 
Cc: Katy Bravo-Stewart
Subject: RE: Notice of Appeal Applications - PL20210499; PL20210498
 
Hi Margaret & Stave, and Steve,
 
Please reply to this e-mail thread to advise Katy:
 

1. That you, as property owners, have authorized Arbus Mountain Homes Inc. /
Dale Hildebrand to represent you at the SDAB hearing March 9th

 
2. That you would like to patriciate in the hearing and would like the zoom meeting

details to do so.
 
Regards,
 
W. Dale Hildebrand, P.Eng., M.B.A.
President
Arbus Mountain Homes Inc.
17 MacDonald Place
Canmore Alberta T1W 2N1
403-869-6200
dale@arbusmtnhomes.com 
www.arbusmtnhomes.com
 
STRICTLY PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL. 
This email may contain confidential and proprietary material for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or
distribution by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient please contact the sender and delete all copies. 
Thank you.
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Notifications to Appellant/Applicant and 
Adjacent Neighbours
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 
Canmore, Alberta T1W 3K1 
Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

 
 
 

February 16, 2022 
Our Reference: PL20210499 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Hearing 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
This letter serves as notification that the following property is subject to an appeal to be heard by the 
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB). The details are as follows: 
 
Development Permit – Variances to Waterbody Setback for a Deck, and Driveway Width  
Address: 14 Van Horne 
Legal Description:  Lot 23, Block 9, Plan 211 0400 
Appeal Matter: Appeal against a Refusal by the Development Officer. 
 
As an adjacent property owner, or as a potentially affected person, you have the opportunity to present 
in-person and/or provide a written submission to the Board. 
 
Virtually:  Date:  March 9th, 2022 
 Time:  2:00pm 
 Location:  Zoom Meeting livestreamed via canmore.ca/webcast 
 Registration: sdab@canmore.ca  
 
In-Writing:  Subject:   SDAB Hearing – PL20210499 
 Deadline:  March 3, 2022 @ 12:00pm  
 Drop Off:  Reception, Canmore Civic Centre, 902 7th Avenue, Canmore 
 Email:  sdab@canmore.ca 
 
Please note: Any submissions received after the deadline will not be presented to the Board for review 
until the hearing. Should you provide a written submission after the deadline, digital copies will be 
distributed to each SDAB member before the hearing commences. Should a written submission include 
complex and/or extensive information, the Board may postpone the hearing to fully consider the 
submission. Any correspondence/comments provided will be part of the public record and may be 
released to the general public. 
 
The appeal file is available for public inspection upon request to sdab@canmore.ca. The SDAB hearing 
procedure and circulation map is attached for your reference. Additional information is available upon 
written request. Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact the Board 
Clerk – Katy Bravo Stewart, at 403.678.1500 or sdab@canmore.ca. 
 
Kind regards, 

 
Katy Bravo Stewart 
Clerk - Subdivision & Development Appeal Board 
 
Attachment 1: SDAB Hearing procedure. 
Attachment 2: Circulation map. 
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Town of Canmore 
902 7th Avenue 

Canmore, A berta T1W 3K1 

Phone: 403.678.1500 l Fax: 403.678.1534 

www.canmore.ca 

 

PROCEDURE FOR SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING 

 
PLEASE NOTE: ALL DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THIS HEARING ARE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 
 

1. Chairperson declares the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Public 
Hearing to order 
 

2. Introduction of the Board members and Clerk. 
 

3. Motion to adopt the agenda 
 

4. Introduction of Town Administration. 
 

5. Introduction of appeal by Development Officer. 
 

6. Appellant introduction and opportunity for any objections to the Board 
members. 
 

7. Administration will make a presentation. 
 

8. Then the Appellant or their agent will speak in favour of the appeal. 
 

9. Followed by others speaking in favour of the appeal, and any 
correspondence in favour of the appeal. 
 

10. Then those speaking in opposition to the appeal, and any correspondence 
in opposition to the appeal. 
 

11. Lastly, those speaking neither in favour nor in opposition to the appeal, 
and any related correspondence. 
 

12. At any time, the Board may ask for clarification by any of the persons 
speaking to the appeal. 
 

13. The Board may then ask for a short recess if necessary. 
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14. To close, Administration will be asked if they wish to provide any
clarification or closing remarks.

15. Followed by any clarification or closing remarks from the Appellant.

16. The Appellant will be asked if they feel they have had a fair hearing.

17. The board would then close the public portion of the hearing (meeting is
adjourned), go in camera (private), and review all the information
provided. The Board will then provide a written decision within 15 days
following this hearing.

18. The purpose of the hearing is for the Appellant and affected parties to
provide the Board with information to the appeal. The Board must base
its decision on planning merits. Affected persons will be given an
opportunity to speak.

19. Please ensure that all comments are directed to the Board. In addition, all
comments be of proper decorum and be succinct; if another person has
already made a point, simply state that you agree with the point and
continue.

20. If any person presenting is referring to a written document, including a
map, photographs or a report, a copy of those documents must be left
with the Clerk.
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February 15, 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 

RE:  Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Hearing 
PL2021 0499 
14 Van Horne 
Lot 23, Block 9, Plan 211 0400 
Variances to Waterbody Setback and Driveway Width 
Appeal against a Refusal by the Development Officer. 

Please be advised that the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board will hear this an appeal on March 9th at 2:00 p.m. 
During the COVID-19 pandemic, SDAB hearings are being held electronically and are still livestreamed at 
https://canmore.ca/town-hall/boards-committees/subdivision-development-appeal-board/sdab-agendas-board-orders 
 
As the applicant/appellant, you have the opportunity to present at the virtual hearing and/or provide a written submission 
to the Board. The deadline for written submission is Thursday, March 3rd, 2022, by noon (12:00p.m.).  
 
Written and verbal submissions will be accepted by the public. Anyone wishing to make a verbal submission at 
the hearing must contact the SDAB clerk at sdab@canmore.ca before the hearing is called to order to register 
and receive login information. Anyone wishing to file a written submission may send it by email to 
sdab@canmore.ca. Drop off or mail to the Civic Centre, 902 7 Avenue Canmore AB T1W 3K1 “Attention: SDAB 
Clerk”. Please note that staff is limited at the Civic Center, it is encouraged to drop off or email rather than mail. 
The deadline for written submission is Thursday, March 3rd, 2022, by noon (12:00p.m.).   
 
Any correspondence/comments provided will be part of the public record and may be released to the general 
public. The appeal file is available for public inspection via email request to sdab@canmore.ca. Should you have 
any questions or require further information, please contact the SDAB Clerk at sdab@canmore.ca or 
403.678.1500 (email preferred at this time). 
 
Kind regards, 

 
Katy Bravo Stewart  
Clerk 
Subdivision & Development Appeal Board 
 
Attachment 1: SDAB Hearing procedure 
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PROCEDURE FOR SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
HEARING 

 
PLEASE NOTE: ALL DOCUMENTS PRESENTED AT THIS HEARING ARE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 
 

1. Chairperson declares the Subdivision & Development Appeal Board Public 
Hearing to order 
 

2. Introduction of the Board members and Clerk. 
 

3. Motion to adopt the agenda 
 

4. Introduction of Town Administration. 
 

5. Introduction of appeal by Development Officer. 
 

6. Appellant introduction and opportunity for any objections to the Board 
members. 
 

7. Administration will make a presentation. 
 

8. Then the Appellant or their agent will speak in favour of the appeal. 
 

9. Followed by others speaking in favour of the appeal, and any 
correspondence in favour of the appeal. 
 

10. Then those speaking in opposition to the appeal, and any correspondence 
in opposition to the appeal. 
 

11. Lastly, those speaking neither in favour nor in opposition to the appeal, 
and any related correspondence. 
 

12. At any time, the Board may ask for clarification by any of the persons 
speaking to the appeal. 
 

13. The Board may then ask for a short recess if necessary. 
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14. To close, Administration will be asked if they wish to provide any 

clarification or closing remarks.  
 

15. Followed by any clarification or closing remarks from the Appellant. 
 

16. The Appellant will be asked if they feel they have had a fair hearing. 
 

17. The board would then close the public portion of the hearing (meeting is 
adjourned), go in camera (private), and review all the information 
provided. The Board will then provide a written decision within 15 days 
following this hearing.  
 

18. The purpose of the hearing is for the Appellant and affected parties to 
provide the Board with information to the appeal. The Board must base 
its decision on planning merits. Affected persons will be given an 
opportunity to speak.  
 

19. Please ensure that all comments are directed to the Board. In addition, all 
comments be of proper decorum and be succinct; if another person has 
already made a point, simply state that you agree with the point and 
continue. 

 
20. If any person presenting is referring to a written document, including a 

map, photographs or a report, a copy of those documents must be left 
with the Clerk. 
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Public Submissions for 14 Van Horne
1. Jamie and Clair Paulson (16 Van Horne)
2. Guy Scott
3. Ken Davies (11 Van Horne)
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Town of Canmore March 1, 2022 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

902 - 7th Avenue 

Canmore, AB, T1W 3K1  Via Email: sdab@canmore.ca 

Dear Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Members, 

Re: Appeal Hearing - PL20210499 (14 Van Horne) 

We are writing to support the decision of the Town of Canmore’s Planning and Development Department as it 

pertains to Development Permit Application No. PL20210499 (14 Van Horne). We support the Town’s refusal 

of the two variances requested by Arbus Mountain Homes. 

Regarding the rear yard setback, the Van Horne Direct Control District was adopted by Council in 2020 with 

the primary intention of establishing a common rear yard setback distance for nine adjoining properties (now 

ten properties due to a subdivision). Before that, the distance varied amongst the lots. Subsection 14.39.47.7 of 

the Van Horne Direct Control District eliminated those discrepancies by stating that for all lots in the District, 

“The minimum rear yard setback shall be 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River”. Canmore Council 

also wanted to establish clarity regarding the variance powers available to the development authority. 

Consequently, it established Subsection 14.39.6.1 in the Direct Control District. That subsection states: “For the 

minimum rear yard setback of 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River, the variance power of the 

Development Authority shall be a maximum of 2 m.” Thus the larger variance powers that may otherwise be 

exercised by Canmore’s development authority do not apply to the Van Horne rear yard setback. The Municipal 

Government Act, Section 685(4), holds the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to the same limit. 

Regarding the variance of the maximum driveway width, we also support the Planning and Development 

Department’s decision. The requested variance of 50% is very large. Not only will it negatively affect the 

availability of on-street parking, it will also change the aesthetic of the neighbourhood. The other driveways in 

this area all appear to meet the 5.0 m width standard. The proposed 8.5 m wide driveway will not do this and 

will be an anomaly. When Canmore Council adopted the Land Use Bylaw, it contemplated variances in the 

order of only 10% to 20% (see Land Use Bylaw Subsection 1.14.1.1). Subsection 1.14.1.1 also states that even a 

10-20% variance is only to be granted where “… the variance provides a community or neighbourhood benefit

and that the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the area or materially

interfere with, or affect the use, enjoyment, safety, aesthetics, or value of neighbouring properties …”. We

understand how a wider driveway may benefit the developer. We do not see how it meets the larger

community test established by Council.

In conclusion, we support the Planning and Development Department’s decision and ask that the Board not 

grant the requested rear yard setback and driveway width variances. 

Sincerely, 

James and Clair Paulson 

16 Van Horne 

 

Public Submission #1
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Town of Canmore March 1, 2022 

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

902 - 7th Avenue 

Canmore, AB, T1W 3K1  Via Email: sdab@canmore.ca 

Dear Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Members, 

Re: Appeal Hearing - PL20210499 (14 Van Horne) 

We are writing to support the decision of the Town of Canmore’s Planning and Development Department as it 

pertains to Development Permit Application No. PL20210499 (14 Van Horne). We support the Town’s refusal 

of the two variances requested by Arbus Mountain Homes. 

Regarding the rear yard setback, the Van Horne Direct Control District was adopted by Council in 2020 with 

the primary intention of establishing a common rear yard setback distance for nine adjoining properties (now 

ten properties due to a subdivision). Before that, the distance varied amongst the lots. Subsection 14.39.47.7 of 

the Van Horne Direct Control District eliminated those discrepancies by stating that for all lots in the District, 

“The minimum rear yard setback shall be 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River”. Canmore Council 

also wanted to establish clarity regarding the variance powers available to the development authority. 

Consequently, it established Subsection 14.39.6.1 in the Direct Control District. That subsection states: “For the 

minimum rear yard setback of 60 m from the southwest bank of the Bow River, the variance power of the 

Development Authority shall be a maximum of 2 m.” Thus the larger variance powers that may otherwise be 

exercised by Canmore’s development authority do not apply to the Van Horne rear yard setback. The Municipal 

Government Act, Section 685(4), holds the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to the same limit. 

Regarding the variance of the maximum driveway width, we also support the Planning and Development 

Department’s decision. The requested variance of 50% is very large. Not only will it negatively affect the 

availability of on-street parking, it will also change the aesthetic of the neighbourhood. The other driveways in 

this area all appear to meet the 5.0 m width standard. The proposed 8.5 m wide driveway will not do this and 

will be an anomaly. When Canmore Council adopted the Land Use Bylaw, it contemplated variances in the 

order of only 10% to 20% (see Land Use Bylaw Subsection 1.14.1.1). Subsection 1.14.1.1 also states that even a 

10-20% variance is only to be granted where “… the variance provides a community or neighbourhood benefit

and that the proposed development would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the area or materially

interfere with, or affect the use, enjoyment, safety, aesthetics, or value of neighbouring properties …”. We

understand how a wider driveway may benefit the developer. We do not see how it meets the larger

community test established by Council.

In conclusion, we support the Planning and Development Department’s decision and ask that the Board not 

grant the requested rear yard setback and driveway width variances. 

Sincerely, 

James and Clair Paulson 

16 Van Horne 

 

Public Submission #2
(Page 2 of 2)
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End of SDAB Package of March 9th, 2022
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